modes was performed by either two-tailed t-test or z-test.
95% CIs were calculated to interpret the difference in
proportion or odds ratios (ORs). Statistical significance
was considered at a P value of < 0.05 for all tests.

Results
Comparing the demographical data between two survey
modes
One thousand eight hundred fifty-four (1854) adult par-
ticipants answered the questionnaire from the WBS
compared to 9039 responses from adult participants in
the PBS (Fig. 1). Overall, PBS gained a higher response
rate than WBS (62.3% vs. 30.9%). The two survey modes
showed the predominance of female participants: